

23-738

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, JAMEEL ALGIBHAH, NAVEED SHINWARI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

AWAIS SAJJAD,

Plaintiff,

v.

“JOHN” TANZIN, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, SANYA GARCIA, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI,
FRANCISCO ARTOUSA, JOHN LNU, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, STEVEN LNU, JOHN
C. HARLEY, III, MICHAEL LNU, GREGG GROSSOEHMIG, WEYSAN DUN, JAMES
C. LANGENBERG, JOHN DOES, 1-6, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI,

Defendants-Appellees,

JAMES COMEY, DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, RAND
BEERS, ACTING SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, JOHN S.
PISTOLE, ADMINISTRATOR, TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,
CHRISTOPHER M. PIEHOTA, DIRECTOR, TERRORIST SCREENING CENTER, JEH
CHARLES JOHNSON, MICHAEL RUTKOWSKI, WILLIAM GALE, LORETTA E.
LYNCH, JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, JOHN DOES, 7-13, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI,
JOHN DOE, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF MUSLIM ADVOCATES AND RELIGIOUS, CIVIL RIGHTS, AND
GRASSROOTS ORGANIZATIONAL PARTNERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Naomi Tsu
Reem Subei
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 34440
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 897-1892

Ali I. Alsarraf
Adam M. Abdel-Mageed
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7285

Matthew E. Price
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Law Enforcement Agencies Have Engaged in Suspicionless Spying on Muslims for Decades, Justifying It by Framing Muslim Identity as a Proxy for Criminality. 2

 II. Suspicionless Watchlisting Has Become an Especially Powerful Threat to Coerce Muslims into Informing on Their Neighbors, Burdening Their Religious Exercise. 5

 III. Individual Religious Exercise and Religious Communities Are Severely Harmed by Identity-Based Policing and Suspicionless Watchlisting..... 8

 A. Identity-Based Policing Causes Substantial Religious Harms, Tearing Apart Religious Communities and Communal Practices. 8

 B. The Harms of Being Placed on the No Fly List Are Far-Reaching..... 10

 1. *Travel restrictions*..... 10

 2. *Law enforcement interactions* 11

 3. *Employment impacts* 12

 4. *Stigmatic harms* 12

 IV. Appellees Violated Clearly Established Law Under RFRA, and “National Security” Assertions Are Not an Exception to RFRA. 14

 V. This Court Should Hold That Defendants’ Conduct Clearly Violated Appellants’ Rights..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (M.D. Ga. 2022).....	18
<i>Ajala v. West</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 976 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	15
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	19
<i>Cnty. of Erie v. Colgan Air, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>as revised</i> (Aug. 21, 2019).....	23, 24
<i>Crooker v. TSA</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D. Mass. 2018).....	12
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	10
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 993 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Eves v. LePage</i> , 927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1022.....	5
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2012).....	4
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	1, 17

Ibrahim v. DHS,
912 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills,
635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011)21

Latif v. Holder,
28 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Or. 2014)11

Mohamed v. Holder,
No. 1:11-cv-50, 2015 WL 4394958 (E.D. Va. July 16, 2015).....12

Parhat v. Gates,
532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....19

Patterson v. United States,
999 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2013).....21

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....22, 24, 25

Pourkavoos v. Town of Avon,
823 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2020)20

Rigdon v. Perry,
962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997).....18, 19

Sabir v. Williams,
52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022)*passim*

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....22

Singh v. Berger,
56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....18

Sloley v. VanBramer,
945 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2019)22

Tanvir v. Tanzin,
No. 13-CV-6951 (RA), 2023 WL 2216256 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24,
2023)15, 16

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., concurring)8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....14
49 C.F.R. §§ 1520.7, 1520.1112

Legislative Materials

The Terrorist Screening System and the Watchlist Process: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 110th Cong. (2007) (statement of Glenn A. Fine, Inspector General, Department of Justice)6
Staff of S. Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, *Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans*, S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976)2

Other Authorities

Alyssa E. Rippy & Elana Newman, *Perceived Religious Discrimination and Its Relationship to Anxiety and Paranoia Among Muslim Americans*, *J. Muslim Mental Health*, 2006, at 113
Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Guidance Regarding the Use of Race by Federal Law Enforcement Agencies (2003)*, https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2010/12/15/guidance_on_race.pdf3
Council on Am. Islamic Relations, *Twenty Years Too Many, A Call to Stop the FBI’s Secret Watchlist (2023)*, <https://www.cair.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/watchlistreport-1.pdf?emci=f6e48068-6209-ee11-907c-00224832eb73&emdi=fe302ef8-6509-ee11-907c-00224832eb73&ceid=47717>7
Decl. of Craig Monteilh at 6, *Fazaga v. FBI*, 884 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (No. 8:11-cv-00301-CJC(VBKx)) (ECF 66)5

Eric Lichtblau, *F.B.I. Tells Offices to Count Local Muslims and Mosques*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 28, 2003), <https://www.ny-times.com/2003/01/28/us/threats-responses-american-muslims-fbi-tells-offices-count-local-muslims-mosques.html>.)4

Gary Fields & Noreen Nasir, *Muslims Recall Questionable Detentions That Followed 9/11*, Assoc. Press (Oct. 4, 2021), <https://ap-news.com/article/immigration-africa-canada-religion-asia-bf725e0016e88eef2abc73bedd0c5718>3

Ghulam M. Haniff, *The Muslim Community in America: A Brief Profile*, 23 J. Muslim Minority Affairs 303 (2003)8

Goleen Samari, *Islamophobia and Public Health in the United States*, 106 Am. J. Public Health 1920 (2016)13

Janet Reitman, *‘I Helped Destroy People,’* N.Y. Times Mag. (Sept. 1, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/09/01/magazine/fbi-terrorism-terry-albury.html>.4

Jeremy Scahill & Ryan Devereaux, *The Secret Government Rulebook for Labeling You a Terrorist*, Intercept (July 23, 2014), <https://the-intercept.com/2014/07/23/blacklisted/>.....6

Maria L. La Ganga, *FBI Documents Reveal Profiling of N. California Muslims*, L.A. Times (Mar. 28, 2012), <https://www.latimes.com/local/la-xpm-2012-mar-28-la-me-fbi-california-mosques-20120328-story.html>.....4

Michigan Muslim Group Says FBI Asking People to Spy, Assoc. Press (Apr. 16, 2009), https://www.mlive.com/news/2009/04/michigan_muslim_group_says_fbi.html.....4

Murtaza Hussain & Pedro Armando Aparicio, *One Man’s No-Fly List Nightmare*, Intercept (May 30, 2021), <https://theintercept.com/2021/05/30/no-fly-list-terrorism-watchlist/>11

Murtaza Hussain, *Local Cops Harassed and Threatened U.S. Veteran Because of Terror Watchlist, Lawsuit Says*, Intercept (Jan. 26, 2023), <https://theintercept.com/2023/01/26/terror-watchlist-police-harassment/>.....11

Muslim Advocates, *Losing Liberty: The State of Freedom 10 Years After the Patriot Act* (2011), [Losing_Liberty_The_State_of_Freedom_10_Years_After_the_PATRIOT_Act.pdf](#)9

Muslim Amer. Civil Libs. Coal. et al., *Mapping Muslims: NYPD Spying and Its Impact on American Muslims* (2013), <http://www.law.cuny.edu/academics/clinics/immigration/clear/Mapping-Muslims.pdf>9

National Counterterrorism Center, *2013 Watchlist Guidance* (2013), <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/1227228-2013-watchlist-guidance#>6

New York City Profiling Collaborative et al., *In Our Own Words: Narratives of South Asian New Yorkers Affected by Racial and Religious Profiling 21* (2012), https://saalt.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/12/In-Our-Own-Words-Web-FINAL_Media-Kit_Publications.pdf9

Nusrat Choudhury, *FBI FOIA Docs Show Use of ‘Mosque Outreach’ for Illegal Intel Gathering*, ACLU (Mar 27, 2012), <https://www.aclu.org/news/national-security/fbi-foia-docs-show-use-mosque-outreach-illegal-intel>4

Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Audit Report 09-25, The Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Terrorist Watchlist Nomination Practices 1–2* (2009)11

Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *The September 11 Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connections with the Investigation of the September 11 Attacks* (2003), <https://oig.justice.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/special/0306/full.pdf>3

Peter Wade, *Hacktivist Discovered U.S. No Fly List on Unsecured Airline Server*, Rolling Stone (Jan. 22, 2023), <https://www.rollingstone.com/politics/politics-news/no-fly-list-leaked-unsecured-airline-server-1234665941/>.....7

Rebecca A. Clay, *Muslims in America, Post 9/11*, Am. Psych. Assoc. (Sept. 2011), <https://www.apa.org/monitor/2011/09/muslims>13

Reginald C. Wisenbaker, Jr., *Muslim Community Reparations*, 2 Savannah L. Rev. 391 (2015)13

Rose S. Aslan, *The Significance of Friday Prayers in Islam*, Sojourners (Mar. 19, 2019), <https://sojo.net/articles/significance-friday-prayers-islam>.8

Susan Bendlin, *Qualified Immunity: Protecting “All but the Plainly Incompetent” (and Maybe Some of Them, Too)*, 45 J. Marshall L. Rev. 1023, 1041 (2012)23

Teresa Watanabe & Paloma Esquivel, *L.A. Area Muslims Say FBI Surveillance Has a Chilling Effect on Their Free Speech and Religious Practices*, L.A. Times (Mar. 1, 2009), <http://articles.latimes.com/2009/mar/01/local/me-muslim1>9

The Convert, This American Life (Dec. 3, 2021), <https://www.thisamericanlife.org/755/the-convert>.4

Trevor Aaronson, *Spy in Disguise*, Intercept (Sept. 12, 2021), <https://theintercept.com/2021/09/12/fbi-informant-surveillance-muslims-supreme-court-911/>4

Willard Shepard, *American Airlines Employee Was Put on No Fly List*, NBC Miami (Nov. 13, 2012), <https://www.nbcmi-ami.com/news/local/american-airlines-employee-was-put-on-no-fly-list/1912730/>.....12
